(ex. depreciation and loss on retirement)

▲52

Breakdown by property type

Office in Tokyo Area 21
Office in Tokyo Area (Utilities expenses etc.) ▲70
Other ▲3

Breakdown by items

Utilities expenses
(decrease due to adjusted fuel expenses)

▲50

Repair expenses ▲7

Others 5
Depreciation and loss on retirement ▲2
Asset management fees 2
Other operating expenses ▲11

(Unit: mn. yen) (Unit: mn. yen)

7 MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation

19期取得物件

通期寄与

入居 退去 改定 その他

20th Period financial results –
Breakdown of change from previous period

Rent revenue

Net income

Fiscal Period ended Jun. 30, 2016 (20th Period)

＋46
＋14 ▲7 ＋15 ▲101

▲4

Dec. 2015
(19th Period) total

Fiscal Period ended Jun. 30, 2016 (20th Period)

＋229
＋42 ▲39 ▲26＋35

5,987

6,229

Total

Difference
+241

Dec. 2015
(19th Period) total

1,936
Difference

▲48
▲11

1,888

(Unit: mn. yen)

(Unit: mn. yen)

Full contribution of
properties acquired

in 19th period

Tenanted
floor

Vacated
floor

Revised rent Others

Office in
Tokyo Area

Office in
Osaka Area

Other TK interest Asset
management

fee

Financing
costs Others

NOI after depreciation

Total

8 MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation

(mn. yen) (%) (mn. yen) (%) (mn. yen) (%)
(Assets)
Ⅰ Total current assets 13,386 5.9 15,880 7.0 2,494 18.6
　Cash and deposits 4,629 7,526 2,896
　Cash and deposits in trust 8,262 8,121 ▲ 140
　Operating accounts receivable 162 171 9
　Accrued consumption taxes 246 - ▲ 246
　Income taxes receivable 43 25 ▲ 18
　Prepaid expenses 42 36 ▲ 6
　Deferred tax assets 0 0 0
Ⅱ Total non-current assets 212,640 94.0 211,715 93.0 ▲ 924 ▲ 0.4
1. Property, plant and equipment

   Buildings in trust 72,816 73,232
　Accumulated depreciation ▲ 18,139 ▲ 19,378
　Structures in trust 119 119
　Accumulated depreciation ▲ 24 ▲ 26
  Machinery and equipment in trust 7 7
　Accumulated depreciation ▲ 1 ▲ 2
   Tools, furniture and fixtures in trust 547 558
　Accumulated depreciation ▲ 356 ▲ 380
　Land in trust 151,954 151,954 0
　Construction in progress in trust 4 4 0
　Total property, plant and equipment 206,927 91.5 206,089 90.5 ▲ 838 ▲ 0.4
 2. Intangible assets
　Software 0 4 4
   Trademark right 0 0 0
　Total intangible assets 0 0.0 4 0.0 4 645.7
3. Investments and other assets
　Lease and guarantee deposits 10 10 0
　Long-term prepaid expenses 616 525 ▲ 90
　Investment securities 5,085 5,085 0
　Total investments and other assets 5,711 2.5 5,620 2.5 ▲ 90 ▲ 1.6
Ⅲ Deferred assets 73 0.0 90 0.0 16 22.6

Total assets 226,099 100.0 227,686 100.0 1,586 0.7

Description

Fiscal Period
ended Dec. 31,  2015

(19th Period)

Fiscal Period
ended June 30,  2016

(20th Period)
Difference

(as of Dec. 31, 2015) (as of June 30,  2016)

▲ 822

▲ 2

0

▲ 13

Balance sheet

CAPEX: 443mn. yen
(Unit (mn. yen), ratio (%))

(mn. yen) (%) (mn. yen) (%) (mn. yen) (%)

(Liabilities)

 Ⅰ Total current liabilities 27,323 12.1 23,365 10.3 ▲ 3,957 ▲ 14.5
　Operating accounts payable 365 447 81
　Short-term loans payable 4,300 - ▲ 4,300
　Current portion of
   long-term loans payable

20,150 20,150 0

   Accounts payable - other 886 879 ▲ 7
   Accrued expenses 143 140 ▲ 2
　Distribution payable 6 8 1
　Income taxes payable - 283 283
   Advances received 951 986 35
   Other 519 469 ▲ 49
Ⅱ Total non-current liabilities 81,596 36.1 87,189 38.3 5,592 6.9
   Investment corporation bonds - 3,000 3,000
   Long-term loans payable 69,900 72,575 2,675
　Tenant leasehold and
   security deposits

8,323 8,411 87

　Tenant leasehold and
   security deposits in trust

3,372 3,202 ▲ 170

Total liabilities 108,919 48.2 110,554 48.6 1,634 1.5
(Net assets)
ⅠUnitholders’ equity

 1. Unitholders’ capital 115,243 115,243 0
 2. Surplus

　Total surplus 1,936 1,888 ▲ 48
　Total unitholders’ equity 117,180 117,131 ▲ 48

Total net assets 117,180 51.8 117,131 51.4 ▲ 48 ▲ 0.0
Total liabilities and net assets 226,099 100.0 227,686 100.0 1,586 0.7

Description

Fiscal Period
ended Dec. 31,  2015

(19th Period)

Fiscal Period
ended June 30,  2016

(20th Period)
Difference

(as of Dec. 31, 2015) (as of June 30,  2016)

1,936 1,888 ▲ 48
　Unappropriated
   retained earnings
 　(undisposed loss)

9 MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation

(%) (%) (million yen) (%)

1. Operating revenue 6,579 100.0 6,824 100.0 244 3.7
　　Rent revenue - real estate 5,987 6,229
　　Other lease business revenue 480 468
　　Dividends income 111 126
2. Operating expenses 4,072 61.9 4,361 63.9 288 4.4
　　Expenses related to rent business 3,471 3,646
　　Asset management fee 450 551
　　Asset custody fee 10 10
　　Administrative service fees 50 54
　　Directors’ compensations 5 5
　　Other operating expenses 84 92
Operating income 2,507 38.1 2,462 36.1 ▲ 44 ▲ 0.7
3. Non-operating income 2 0.0 2 0.0 0 ▲ 0.0
　　Interest income 1 1
　　Refund of unpaid distributions 0 0
　　Other 0 0
4. Non-operating expenses 572 8.7 575 8.4 3 0.1
　　Interest expenses 439 438
　　Corporate bonds interest - 1
　　Borrowing related expenses 114 118
　　Amortization of bond issuance costs - 0
　　Amortization of investment units issuance cost 12 14
　　Other 5 1
Ordinary income 1,937 29.5 1,889 27.7 ▲ 48 ▲ 0.7
5.Extraordinary income - - 7 0.1 7 -
　　Subsidy income - 7
6.Extraordinary losses - - 7 0.1 7 -
　　Advanced depreciation deduction of property and equipment - 7
Income before income taxes 1,937 29.5 1,889 27.7 ▲ 48 ▲ 0.7
Income taxes 1 0.0 0 0.0 0 ▲ 0.0
　Income taxes - current 1 0
　Income taxes - deferred 0 ▲0
Net income 1,936 29.4 1,888 27.7 ▲ 48 ▲ 0.7
Retained earnings brought forward 0 0 0 ▲ 0.0
Unappropriated retained earnings (undisposed loss) 1,936 1,888 ▲ 48 ▲ 0.7

Description

Fiscal Period
ended Dec. 31,  2015

(19th Period)

Fiscal Period
ended June 30,  2016

(20th Period)
Difference

(July. 1, 2015-Dec. 31, 2015) (Jan. 1, 2016-June 30, 2016)

(million yen) (million yen)

Income statement
(Unit: amount of money (mn. yen), ratio (%))

Details of rent revenue – real estate

Details of expenses related

to rent business

Property
management fees

830

Utilities expenses 634

Real estate taxes 578

Insurance premiums 10

Repair expenses 239

Depreciation 1,281

Loss on retirement of
non-current assets

-

Other lease business
expenses

71

Rent revenue 5,082

CAM revenue 966

Parking revenue 179

(mn. yen)   (mn. yen)

(Jul. 1, 2015–Dec. 31, 2015)   (Jan. 1, 2016–Jun. 30, 2016)
Jun. 30, 2016

(mn. yen)

10 MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation